The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 16,173,519 6,634,594  (1,068,051)

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

73

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  90,187,077  83,684,566  6,502,511

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  932,077  —  932,077
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  6,337,316  —  6,337,316
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  3,567,524  —  3,567,524
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  998,281  (998,281)
Contributions - Employees  —  539,208  (539,208)
Net Investment Income  —  8,543,687  (8,543,687)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,483,711)  (6,483,711)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  623,658  (623,658)

Net Changes  4,353,206  4,221,123  132,083

Balances at December 31, 2024  94,540,283  87,905,689  6,634,594

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

74

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $914,837. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

78

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  19,290,547  12,530,112  6,970,739

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  51,263,240  37,069,688  14,193,552

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  644,310  —  644,310
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,406,860  —  3,406,860
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (490,896)  —  (490,896)
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,344,133  (1,344,133)
Contributions - Employees  —  313,324  (313,324)
Net Investment Income  —  3,616,796  (3,616,796)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,864,032)  (2,864,032)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (50,539)  50,539

Net Changes  696,242  2,359,682  (1,663,440)

Balances at December 31, 2024  51,959,482  39,429,370  12,530,112

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,029,875. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,895,493  (820,364)  1,075,129

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

83

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  22,948,434  15,840,611  9,978,223

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $  53,772,663  36,591,861  17,180,802

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  755,640  —  755,640
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,581,641  —  3,581,641
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  238,330  —  238,330
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,776,023  (1,776,023)
Contributions - Employees  —  279,456  (279,456)
Net Investment Income  —  3,911,731  (3,911,731)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,923,993)  (2,923,993)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (51,408)  51,408

Net Changes  1,651,618  2,991,809  (1,340,191)

Balances at December 31, 2024  55,424,281  39,583,670  15,840,611

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,816,232. At December 31,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,858,963  —  1,858,963